CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink

Section 17

WN U-12 ACCESS SERVICE WASHINGTON

3.

3rd Revised Sheet 17-8 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 17-8

\$0.000000

17. RATES AND CHARGES[1]

17.3 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 17.3.2 SWITCHED TRANSPORT

A. Premium Access (Cont'd)

Premium Access (Cont d)		RATE	TARIFF <u>Reference</u>	
Tandem Switched Transport			(12 4 2	
Tandem Switched Facility (Originating – Non-Toll Free ^[2]) Per Access Minute Per Mile			6.1.3.A.3.	(T)
- 0 - Over 0 to 8 - Over 8 to 25 - Over 25 to 50 - Over 50		\$0.000000 \$0.000020 \$0.000022 \$0.000023 \$0.000023		
Tandem Switched Termination (Originating – Non-Toll Free ^[2]) Per Access Minute Per Termination				(T)
- 0 - Over 0 to 8 - Over 8 to 25 - Over 25 to 50 - Over 50		\$0.000000 \$0.000199 \$0.000255 \$0.000263 \$0.000265		
Tandem Switched Facility (Terminating) Per Access Minute Per Mile	Terminating 3 rd Party	,	Terminating <u>End Office</u>	
Over 0 to 8Over 8 to 25Over 25 to 50	\$0.000012 \$0.000012 \$0.000012 \$0.000012		\$0.000000 \$0.000000 \$0.000000 \$0.000000	

- [1] See Sheet 17-1 for applicable CenturyTel of Cowiche, Inc. exchanges
- [2] Effective July 1, 2021, pursuant to FCC 20-143, separate rate elements for Toll (N) Free and Non-Toll Free originating transport services were established. (N)

\$0.000012

WA2021-08

Advice No 21-01A

- Over 50

Issued: May 21, 2017 Effective: July 1, 2021

By Chantel Bosworth, Director-Government Operations

RECEIVED JUNE 8, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-210354

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink

WN U-12 ACCESS SERVICE WASHINGTON

SECTION 17 4th Revised Sheet 17-9 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 17-9

17. RATES AND CHARGES [1]

17.3 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 17.3.2 **SWITCHED TRANSPORT**

A. Premium Access

4 .	Premium Access		<u>Rate</u>	TARIFF <u>Reference</u>			
3.	Tandem Switched Transport (Cont'd)		(12.4.2			
	Tandem Switched Termination (Terminating)		_	6.1.3.A.3.			
		Terminating 3 rd Party		Ferminating <u>End Office</u>			
	Per Access Minute Per Termination						
	- 0 - Over 0 to 8	\$0.000011		\$0.000000 \$0.000000			
	- Over 8 to 25	\$0.000011 \$0.000011		\$0.000000			
	- Over 25 to 50 - Over 50	\$0.000011 \$0.000011		\$0.00000 \$0.00000			
	Tandem Switching Per Access Minute Per Tandem		ФО 00220 с				
	Originating – Non-Toll Free ^[2] Terminating – 3 rd Party Terminating – End Office		\$0.003306 \$0.006756 \$0.000000		(T)		
	Common Transport Multiplexing Per Access Minute						
	Originating – Non-Toll Free ^[2] Terminating- 3 rd Party Terminating- End Office		\$0.000198 \$0.000009 \$0.000000		(T)		
	8YY Joint Tandem Switched Tran Per Access Minute			(N)			
	Originating – Toll Free [2]		\$0.001000		(N)		
See Sheet 17-1 for applicable CenturyTel of Cowiche, Inc. exchanges							

[2] Effective July 1, 2021, pursuant to FCC 20-143, separate rate elements for Toll (N) Free and Non-Toll Free originating transport services were established. (N)

WA2021-08

Advice No 21-01A

Issued: May 21, 2017 Effective: July 1, 2021

By Chantel Bosworth, Director-Government Operations

RECEIVED JUNE 8, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-210354

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink

WN U-12 ACCESS SERVICE WASHINGTON SECTION 17
6th Revised Sheet 17-11
Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 17-11

17. RATES AND CHARGES[1]

17.3 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd)

17.3.3 END OFFICE

A. Local Switching1. Premium	RATE PER ACCESS MINUTE	
Local Switching (LS1 and LS2) - Originating Toll Free - Originating Non-Toll Free - Terminating	\$0.005011 (R)	Γ) C) C)
	(I)
	(I))
2. Reserved	(7	Γ)
	(I)
D.Line Terminations	(I))
D. Access Line Termination		
Premium Transitional	N/A N/A	
D. Intercept Intercept Charge Premium Transitional	N/A N/A	
D. End Office Shared Port		
Originating Toll FreeOriginating Non-Toll FreeTerminating		C) C)

[1] See Sheet 17-1 for applicable CenturyTel of Cowiche, Inc. exchanges

WA2021-08

Advice No 21-01A Issued: May 21, 2017

By Chantel Bosworth, Director-Government Operations

Effective: July 1, 2021

RECEIVED JUNE 8, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-210354

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink

WN U-12 ACCESS SERVICE WASHINGTON

SECTION 17 6th Revised Sheet 17-12 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 17-12

17. RATES AND CHARGES[1]

17.3 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 17.3.3 **END OFFICE (Cont'd)**

MONTHLY RATE

Effective: July 1, 2021

E. End Office Dedicated Trunk Port,[2]

\$1.24 - Per DS0

– Per DS1, per channel \$0.06 **TARIFF** RATE REFERENCE F. 800 Data Base Access Service Oueries 6.7.1 Per Query **Basic** \$0.0035 Vertical Feature - POTS Translation Charge, per call \$0.000000 (R) Call Handling and Destination \$0.000000 Feature Charge, per query (R)

- See Sheet 17-1 for applicable CenturyTel of Cowiche, Inc. exchanges [1]
- [2] The End Office Dedicated Trunk Port rate was calculated based upon a 50/50 split between originating and terminating traffic using this flat-rated port. The FCC in their FCC 11-161 ICC Transformation order in section 51.907(d)(1) allowed Price Cap Carriers to use an equal split to divide the charge between originating and terminating elements. When the terminating portion of the rate is reduced and then combined with the originating portion of the rate a single flat rate is generated for billing purposes. The Originating portion of the DS0 is \$1.24 and the originating portion of the DS1 is \$.06.

WA2021-08

Advice No 21-01A Issued: May 21, 2017 By Chantel Bosworth, Director-Government Operations